

LISTING ON 31.10.2014

COURT NO. 10

ITEM NO. 23

SEC.IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO.33743 of 2013  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

State of M.P.& Ors.

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

Ghairav Prasad Tiwari

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned arising out of SLP CC No. 17837 of 2013 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.10.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice returnable in ten weeks.

Dasti, in addition, is allowed.

In the meantime, there shall be a stay of impugned order dated 6.11.2012 passed by High Court of Madhya Pradesh Bench at Indore in W.A. No. 97 of 2012 with regard to the arrears of pay.

It is submitted that the service of show cause notice is complete on the sole respondent and represented by Mr. Shishir Deshpande, Advocate therefore the matter was lastly listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 23.9.2014, When he was pleased the pass following Order:

"The office report is that although by Order dated 18.7.2014 of this Court four weeks time as last chance was given to the sole respondent for filing the

counter affidavit, yet he was not done the needful so far. Therefore no further opportunity is warranted to be given to him on that count taking into consideration the rule position. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules.'

It is further submitted that counsel for the sole respondent has on 27.10.2014, filed counter affidavit with leave of the Hon'ble Court. Copies of the same are circulated for perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office Report.

Dated this the 29<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate.  
Mr. Shishir Deshpande, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

PC 2